

CNR No. DLWT01-001428-2021
SC No.172/21
FIR No. 317/18
PS: Crime Branch
State Vs.Sahil and anr
U/s 20/23/25/29 NDPS Act and 468/471 IPC

26.07.2022

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Sahil Kadyan is present on bail with Ld Counsel Sh
Amit Gupta

Accued Ridham Gulati is present on bail with Ld counsel Sh
Deepak Sharma.

Matter is fixed for arguments on the point of charge.

Arguments heard.

It is the case in the complaint that on 26.12.2018 at around 7 pm, ASI posted at Crime Branch, received a secret information that two persons namely Sahil Kadyan and Ridham Gulati who are the residents of Inderpuri and Paschim Vihar respectively used to import Ganja from foreign and supply the same in Delhi and other places. It is submitted that both the accused persons went to Fedex Branch, Moti Nagar to supply the Ganja from their Honda Jazz Car bearing no. DL 12CG 6142. It is also submitted that ASI shared this information with his superiors and on the directions of ACP, a raiding team was constituted. At ITO Bus Stop, ASI stopped 5 public persons were asked to join but no one agreed. It is further alleged that **total 7.050 kg GANJA** from accused Ridham Gulati and **50 gm CHARAS** from accused Sahil Kadyan were recovered. It is further stated that on 28.12.2018, at the instance of both accused, packets of

GANJA weighing 480 gm and 50 gm of CHARAS and 13 gm of THC/ Dronabinol were recovered from the office of FEDEX Company, Rama Road, Moti Nagar. Further, on 31.12.2018, at the instance of both accused, ten packets containing **GANJA weighing 4.140 kg and 50 cartridges** of smart card, white colour, having potency 81% Active Ingredients Pure Cannibas Oil, Natural Terpenes and on 25 it was wrote as Mango OG and upon rest 25 it was wrote as kittlez which were all after testing in FSL found containing Dronabinol/ contraband Drug which were recovered at FEDEX Express office at Courier Terminal, Indira Gandhi Airport, Delhi. It is further submitted that both accused persons imported all the abovesaid contraband in conspiracy with each other and by manipulating and forging the documents so as to be genuine for the purposes of cheating.

From the statement of the witnesses and other material on record including the FSL report, prima facie case is made out against all the accused persons for the offence punishable u/s **20(b)(ii)(B), 23 (b) of NDPS Act, r/w Sec 29 of NDPS Act and u/s 468/ 471 of IPC .**

Accordingly, charges are framed against accused Sahil Kadyan and Ridham Gulati to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

As prayed, be put up for PE on **13.02.2023.**

Let witnesses mentioned at serial nos. 1 and 2 in the list of witnesses be summoned for the next date of hearing through IO alongwith IO and case property, if any.

(Devendra Kumar Sharma)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS)(West)
THC/Delhi/26.07.2022