

CNR No. DLWT01-001428-2021  
SC No. 172/2021  
FIR No. 317/2018  
u/s 20/23/9 NDPS Act  
PS: Crime Branch  
State Vs. Sahil Kadyan and Anr.

**29.08.2023**

Present: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Sahil is present on bail.

Accused Ridham is absent.

Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the accused Sahil.

Sh. Deepak Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the accused Ridham.

An exemption application is filed on behalf of the accused Ridham on the ground that he is suffering from fever with the submission that there will be no identity dispute and the accused has no objection if the witnesses present are examined. Heard.

In view of the submissions and in view of the fact and circumstances explained in the application accused Ridham is exempted from his personal appearance for today only.

Matter is today fixed for PE.

Witness SI Rajbir Singh and HC Rakesh Rathi are present, examined as PW-2 and PW-3 respectively, cross examined and is discharged.

**As prayed, be put up for PE on 08.01.2024.**

**Let the witnesses appearing at serial no. 10,11, 12 and 25 in the list of witnesses be summoned through IO alongwith IO and case property, if any for the next date of hearing.**

(Rakesh Kumar Rampuri)  
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS(West))  
THC/Delhi/29.08.2023