

**SC no.172/2021**  
**FIR no.317/2018**  
**PS Crime Branch**  
**State Vs. Ridham Gulati**

**04.04.2024**

**File taken up on an application filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Ridham Gulati seeking no objection for renewal of passport.**

Pr: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Applicant in person with Ld. Counsel  
IO in person

File perused. Heard.

Reply filed on behalf of the IO. Copy supplied. Arguments heard. Record gone through.

Record reveals that accused is facing trial for the offences u/s 20(b)(ii)(B) r/w section 23 (b) of NDPS Act, section 23 (b) r/w section 29 of NDPS Act 22 (c) as well as section 29 of NDPS Act and section 468/471 of IPC. Matter is at the stage of PE. Record further reveals that the accused was granted bail in the present case vide order dated 21.02.2024. It is relevant to mention here that one of the condition of the abovesaid bail order is that applicant/accused will not leave the country without prior permission of the court.

Considering the facts of the case and keeping in view the averments made in the application, this court has no objection for the consideration of the application of the applicant for the

Contd...

-2-

renewal of his passport by the concerned passport office, as per rules. Application stands disposed off accordingly.

Copy of the order be given dasti, as prayed for.

**(SATVIR SINGH LAMBA)**  
**ASJ/ SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS),**  
**WEST DISTRICT, DELHI/04.04.2024**