

SC 172/2021
STATE Vs. SAHIL KADYAN
FIR no. 317/2018
PS Crime Branch-West Delhi

11.09.2025

Pr: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.
Both accused are on bail
Sh.Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the accused Sahil
Sh. Mayur, Sh. Sunny Pandey & Sh. Shivam Verma, Ld.
Counsel for the accused Ridham Gulati

File perused. Heard.

Case is fixed for PE. HC Anurag is examined as PW11. He
is cross examined and discharged.

Another process of summons issued against Inspector
Gagan received back with request for exemption from personal
appearance on the ground of illness/surgery of his mother. Same
is allowed for today.

PW Kavita Goel is absent despite service of summons.

Issue B/Ws in sum of Rs.2000/- against the PW Kavita
Goel and fresh summons to the Inspector Gagan for PE for
27.09.2025.

(SATVIR SINGH LAMBA)
ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS),
WEST DISTRICT, DELHI/11.09.2025

2 PM

At this stage, PW Kavita Goel appeared and requested for
cancellation of her B/Ws.

Contd....

-2-

Considering the submissions, B/Ws of the PW Kavita Goel are cancelled.

Issue fresh summons to the PW Kavita Goel for PE for NDOH i.e. 27.09.2025

(SATVIR SINGH LAMBA)
ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS),
WEST DISTRICT, DELHI/11.09.2025