

SC No. 172/2021
STATE Vs. SAHIL KADYAN
FIR No. 317/2018
PS Crime Branch-West Delhi

30.10.2025

Present: None for the State.

Both the accused are present.

Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Sahil Kadyan.

Ld. Counsel for accused Ridham Gulati.

PW Inspector Gagan Bhaskar and PW ASI Jag Narayan are present.

File perused. Heard. Case is fixed for PE.

PW Inspector Gagan Bhaskar is present upon execution of B/Ws. Considering his appearance, B/Ws are cancelled.

Summons issued to PW Inspector Shiv Darshan received back with request. Same is considered for today.

Regular PP of this Court is stated to be on leave today and it is apprised that the Substitute PP may come around 01:00 PM.

At this stage, Ld. Counsels for accused persons submit that they could not wait for passover after 01:00 PM as they have to attend another matter before the Hon'ble High Court and seek adjournment. Considering the submissions, appearing PWs are discharged unexamined today.

Issue fresh summons to PW Inspector Gagan Bhaskar, PW Inspector Shiv Darshan and PW ASI Jag Narayan, through SHO concerned for PE on 17.11.2025.

(Satvir Singh Lamba)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS(West))
THC/Delhi/30.10.2025