

CSC No. 172/2021
STATE Vs. SAHIL KADYAN and Anr.
FIR No. 317/2018
PS Crime Branch-West Delhi

27.11.2025

Present: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.

Accused Sahil Kadyan and Ridham Gulati are present.

Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Sahil.

Sh. Shivam , Ld. Counsel for accused Ridham Gulati.

File perused. Heard. Case is fixed for PE.

PW Inspector Robin Tyagi and PW Inspector Shiv Darshan are present, examined, cross examined as PW-15 and PW16 respectively and are discharged.

PW ASI Murlidhar is also present but discharged unexamined as he is not feeling well.

At request, let the PW ASI Murlidhar be summoned afresh through SHO concerned alongwith MHC(M) for PE on 05.12.2025.

(Satvir Singh Lamba)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS(West))
THC/Delhi/27.11.2025