

**SC No. 172/2021
STATE Vs. SAHIL KADYAN
FIR No. 317/2018
PS Crime Branch-West Delhi**

24.12.2025

Present: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.

Accused Sahil is present.

Accused Ridham is present through VC.

Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Sahil.

Sh. Mayur Rexwal and Sh. Shivam, Ld. Counsel for accused Ridham.

Sh. I. K. Dubey, Ld. Counsel for PW Dharmender alongwith PW Dharmender.

File perused. Heard. Case is fixed for PE.

Fresh Vakalatnama is filed on behalf of PW Dharmender. It be taken on record.

PW Dharmender Kumar Giri is examined, cross examined as PW-19 and is discharged.

Summons issued to PW ASI Sanjeev Kumar received back with request. Same is considered for today.

At request, let the PW ASI Sanjeev Kumar be summoned through SHO concerned alongwith MHC(M) for PE on 07.01.2026.

**(Satvir Singh Lamba)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS(West))
THC/Delhi/24.12.2025**