

SC No. 172/2021
STATE Vs. SAHIL KADYAN
FIR No. 317/2018
PS Crime Branch-West Delhi

07.01.2026

Present: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.

Accused Sahil is present with Ld. Counsel Sh. Amit Gupta.

Accused Ridham is present with Ld. Counsel Sh. Shivam.

File perused. Heard. Case is fixed for PE.

PW ASI Sanjeev Kumar is present, examined, cross examined and is discharged.

At this stage, Ld. Chief PP for the State submits that PW Ashutosh Kumar and PW ACP Arvind Kumar may be dropped from the list of witnesses being a witness of repeatative in nature. Heard. Separate statement of Ld. Chief PP is also recorded in this regard.

Considering the submission of Ld. PP as well as keeping in view the facts of the case, PW Ashutosh Kumar and PW ACP Arvind Kumar are hereby dropped from the list of witnesses.

At request, let the witnesses Inspector Satender Sangwan and Inspector Shailender Kumar, be summoned through SHO concerned alongwith MHC(M) for PE on 14.01.2026.

(Satvir Singh Lamba)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS(West))
THC/Delhi/07.01.2026