

**SC No. 172/2021
STATE Vs. SAHIL KADYAN
FIR No. 317/2018
PS Crime Branch-West Delhi**

04.02.2026

Present: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.

Both the accused are present.

Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the accused Sahil Kadyan.

Sh. Shivam and Sh. Sunny, Ld. Counsels for accused Ridham Gulati.

File perused. Heard. Case is fixed for PE

PW ACP Satender Sangwan is present, examined, cross examined as PW-22 and is discharged.

At this stage, it is submitted on behalf of the State that no other witness remains to be examined in the present case. In view of the submissions of Ld. Chief PP, PE stands closed.

At request, put up for recording of statement of accused for 09.02.2026.

**(Satvir Singh Lamba)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS(West))
THC/Delhi/04.02.2026**