

**SC NO. 172/2021
STATE Vs. SAHIL KADYAN
FIR No. 317/2018
PS Crime Branch-West Delhi**

16.02.2026

Present: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.

Both the accused are present.

Sh. Shivam Dedha & Sh. Sunny Pandey, Ld.

Counsels for accused Ridham Gulati.

File perused. Heard. Case is fixed for recording of SA of accused Ridham Gulati.

Statement of accused Ridham Gulati is recorded separately. He has denied all the material allegations leveled against him and preferred not to lead defence evidence.

At request, put up DE, if any/final arguments on 24.02.2026.

**(Satvir Singh Lamba)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS(West))
THC/Delhi/16.02.2026**