

SC 172/2021
STATE Vs. SAHIL KADYAN
FIR no. 317/2018
PS Crime Branch-West Delhi

14.03.2026

Matter taken up today as 02.03.2026 and 03.03.2026 were declared holiday by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide notification no. 64/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026.

Pr: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.
Both accused in person
Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the accused Sahil Kadyan.
Sh. Shivam Verma, Sunny Pandey and Sh. Mayor Rexwal Ld. Counsels for the accused Ridham Gulati.

File perused. Heard. Case is fixed for final arguments.

Final arguments heard. Clarification sought.

Vide separately pronounced judgment in the open court, all the accused persons are acquitted for offences charged with.

In compliance of provisions of Section 481 BNSS (old Section 437-A Cr.P.C.), accused is admitted to bail on furnishing personal bond in sum of Rs.30,000/- with one surety in the like amount. Bail bond/surety bond furnished and same are accepted, as per rules.

File be consigned to record room after due compliance.

(SATVIR SINGH LAMBA)
ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS),
WEST DISTRICT, DELHI/14.03.2026